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Submitted electronically through the IFRS Foundation website (www.ifrs.org) 
ED/2016/1 Definition of a Business and Accounting for Previously Held Interests (Proposed amendments to IFRS 3 and IFRS 11)  
Grant Thornton International Ltd is pleased to comment on Exposure Draft ED/2016/1 Definition of a Business and Accounting for Previously Held Interests (Proposed amendments to IFRS 3 and IFRS 11) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the Board).  We have considered the ED, as well as the accompanying draft Basis for Conclusions. 
We agree with the proposed amendments, subject only to the comments set out in our response to the ED's Invitation to Comment in the attached Appendix. 
If you have any questions on our response, or wish us to elaborate, please contact Mr. Stephen Miller, Senior Manager, Global IFRS team (stephen.miller@gti.gt.com or telephone + 44 (0)207 391 9587). 
Yours sincerely,   

  Antony Nettleton Global Leader - Assurance Services Grant Thornton International Ltd

Grant Thornton International Ltd Grant Thornton House 22 Melton Street London NW1 2EP    
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 Responses to Invitation to Comment questions 
 
Question 1 
The Board is proposing to amend IFRS 3 to clarify the guidance on the definition of a business (see paragraphs B7–B12C and BC5–BC31). Do you agree with these proposed amendments to IFRS 3? 
In particular, do you agree with the Board’s conclusion that if substantially all the fair value of the gross assets acquired (ie the identifiable assets and non-identifiable assets) is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar identifiable assets, then the set of activities and assets is not a business (see paragraphs B11A–B11C)? 
Why or why not?  If not, what alternative would you propose, if any, and why? 
While we strongly agree with the need for simplified guidance that can be consistently applied, we observe that businesses vary widely in the relative value of their critical processes and complementary assets and it may not be possible to apply a “one size fits all” rule to this complex question.  So although we agree with the need to provide entities with clearer application guidance in this area, we have some concerns surrounding the asset concentration test in proposed paragraph B8A.  Specifically, we believe that the phrase “substantially all”, which is interpreted by some countries’ GAAPs to mean approximately 90%, could lead to some acquired sets of activities and assets being characterised as asset purchases even though they would otherwise meet the proposed definition of a business.  Consider, for example, an acquired set dominated by a single high-value asset such as an established trademark or a parcel of land containing significant mineralisation.  An organised workforce contained within the acquired set might be assigned a relatively low fair value in relation to that asset even though the workforce performs an acquired process that is critical to the entity’s ability to develop (or continue producing) outputs.  We urge the Board to consider demoting the proposed threshold to one of many factors that would be considered in the analysis.  Failing this, other possible solutions could include:  

 suspending the application of the threshold when the acquired set of activities and assets includes an organised workforce,  
 introducing new, more restrictive language to limit further the number of circumstances in which the threshold is expected to apply, or 
 making the proposed threshold available for entities to apply as a non-mandatory practical expedient (policy choice). 

With regards to the applicability of paragraphs B12A versus B12B, Example D concludes that the purchaser of a temporarily closed-down facility applies the criteria in paragraph B12A because the acquired set of activities and assets is “not currently producing outputs”.   Without further clarification we believe this wording may lead some entities to wrongly conclude that the applicability of B12A is based on the temporary closure of the facility rather than the fact that the acquired set of activities and assets did not include any inputs which could be developed or converted into outputs.  In circumstances similar to those described in Example D, we believe that any temporary shut-down would be ignored for the purpose of determining whether an acquired set of activities and assets represents a business, and that 
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the analysis would focus instead on whether the acquired set was capable of producing those outputs on the acquisition date based on the definition of a business and the criteria in paragraphs B12A and B12B.  Entities seeking to structure their affairs to achieve asset treatment may be able to use the proposed wording in Example D to close down an operating plant a few hours before an acquisition date and resume operations a few hours after the acquisition date, and conclude that the absence of outputs on that date means that a business was not acquired, even when other necessary inputs are included in the acquired set.  We would like to see the proposals amended to provide greater clarity on assessing whether an acquired set of activities and assets “has outputs at the acquisition date”, consistent with the above discussion and proposed paragraph BC17: “Although the acquired supplier no longer generates revenue after the transaction, the acquired inputs and processes would still be ‘capable of’ generating outputs and so could qualify as a business.”   
As proposed, the guidance has the potential to increase the number of transactions characterised as asset acquisitions.  As some of these may require complex valuations to support a purchase-price allocation, we recommend that the Board consider providing measurement-period guidance for asset acquisitions.  We believe this would be helpful in bridging the gap until more comprehensive guidance on variable and contingent consideration is made available. 
Subject to our more substantive comments above, we offer the following minor editorial suggestions: 

 B11A – some entities may question the logic of applying a ‘substantially all’ test to determine whether something is ‘primarily’ one thing or another as these words have different meanings in IFRSs.  Consider replacing the word ‘primarily’ with ‘in substance’, ie “…if the transaction is in substance a purchase of a single asset…”. 
 B11A – the strength of the conclusions drawn in the second sentence could be improved by introducing the word “similar” into the first sentence as well, ie “…a single asset or group of similar assets.” 
 IE74 – To avoid the word “that” pointing to the noun “portfolio”, the first sentence may read better as “…a portfolio of 10 single-family homes each with an in-place lease”. 

 
Question 2 
The Board and the FASB reached substantially converged tentative conclusions on how to clarify and amend the definition of a business. However, the wording of the Board’s proposals is not fully aligned with the FASB’s proposals. 
Do you have any comments regarding the differences in the proposals, including any differences in practice that could emerge as a result of the different wording? 
We do not feel we are in a position to comment on how the respective proposals might be applied differently by entities located inside or outside the United States, except to note that: 

 variations in wording can lead to differences in application even when the respective standards are intended to be converged, and 
 even identical proposals have the potential to be applied differently by entities with different cultural perspectives. 
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Question 3 
To address diversity of practice regarding acquisitions of interests in businesses that are joint operations, the Board is proposing to add paragraph 42A to IFRS 3 and amend paragraph B33C of IFRS 11 to clarify that: 

(a) on obtaining control, an entity should remeasure previously held interests in the assets and liabilities of the joint operation in the manner described in paragraph 42 of IFRS 3; and 
(b) on obtaining joint control, an entity should not remeasure previously held interests in the assets and liabilities of the joint operation. 

Do you agree with these proposed amendments to IFRS 3 and IFRS 11?  If not, what alternative would you propose, if any, and why? 
We agree with the proposed amendments, subject to the following minor comments. 
When an investment in a joint venture becomes a subsidiary, the relevant guidance can be found in paragraph 22 of IAS 28.   When an investment in a joint operation becomes a subsidiary, the relevant guidance will be found in proposed paragraph 42A of IFRS 3.  We encourage the Board to consider expanding the scope of paragraph 42A to refer to both kinds of joint arrangements equally which should make it easier for all users to locate and apply the applicable guidance.  For example: 

“Obtaining control of a business that is a joint operation arrangement (as defined in IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements) for in which the acquirer held an interest in its assets and liabilities immediately before the acquisition date (either as a joint venturer, joint operator or as a party to a joint arrangement as defined in IFRS 11) is a business combination achieved in stages.  Therefore, the acquirer shall apply the requirements for a business combination achieved in stages, including remeasuring previously held interests in the joint operation arrangement in the manner described in paragraph 42.” 
We see no need to make any related amendments to paragraph 22 of IAS 28 which is both clear and in context. 
 
Question 4 
The Board is proposing the amendments to IFRS 3 and IFRS 11 to clarify the guidance on the definition of a business and the accounting for previously held interests be applied prospectively with early application permitted. 
Do you agree with these proposed transition requirements?  Why or why not? 
We agree with the proposed transition requirements as the costs of requiring retrospective application are likely to outweigh the benefits.   
 


